

NO. 7	Wednesday	1 7th	February	1999
-------	-----------	-------------------------	----------	------

[25]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT

(Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MR OWN ORD THOMSON

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, 1 hereby appoint you, MR OWN ORD THOMSON to be the Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the 5th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety nine.

> (G.J.B. Muria) CHIEF JUSTICE

26

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 43)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

PASTOR ABRAHAM RISAU

of L.D. Foreman Missionary Baptish Church as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this Nineteenth day of January 1999.

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs

[27]

THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 43)

REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGES

IN, exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(2) of the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, I, REV. LESLIE BOSETO, Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoint:-

27

[26]

PASTOR ABRAHAM RISAU PASTOR PHINEAS REX AUTO'O PASTOR ADIEL AIWEWE NIXON RAMOAU PHILIP S. MAELOFA

of L.D. Foreman Missionary Baptish Church as a Minister to celebrate marriages in Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this Nineteenth day of January 1999.

HON. REV. LESLIE BOSETO CMG CSI Minister for Home and Cultural Affairs

[28]

4

_

THE BROADCASTING ACT (Cap. 112)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS BROADCASTING CORPORATION BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4 of the Broadcasting Act, the Prime Minister, hereby appoints -

ASHLEY WICKHAM

to be a member of the Solomon Islands Broadcasting Corporation Board for a period of five (5) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment of **JOHNSON HONIMAE** is hereby revoke

Dated at Honiara this third day of February 1999.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'LU Prime Minister

29

[29]

.

1

--

LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT (Cap. 86)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 4(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act, the Prime Minister hereby appoints -

KEVIN MISI; and DAISY BETU

to be members of the Leadership Code Commission for a further period of two (2) years from the date hereof.

BARTHOLOMEW ULUFA'ALU Prime Minister

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd